
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 18 February 2020

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Members of the Committee:
Ian Snowdon (Chairman)
Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair)
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Kate Gregory

Lorraine Hillier
Alexandrine Kantor
George Levy
Jo Robb

Ian White
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Stefan Gawrysiak
Sarah Gray
Victoria Haval
Kellie Hinton

Mocky Khan
Axel Macdonald
Jane Murphy
Caroline Newton

Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack



2

1 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 16)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meetings 
held on  3 February and 12 February 2020.  

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

6 Proposals for site visits  

7 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.



3

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

8 P19-S4168-FUL 
- Blue Bonnets, 
31 West End, 
Cholsey, OX10 
9LP  

Construction of three detached 
houses on land to rear of 31 West 
End. (As amended by plans and 
Design and Access Statement 
received 22 July reducing the 
scheme from four dwellings to 
three).

P19/S4168/FUL 17 - 30

9 P19-S4050-FUL 
- The Land 
North of 
Woodcote, 
Oxford Road, 
Woodcote  

The Change of Use of an 
Agricultural Field to an Equestrian 
Cross-Country Track including the 
siting of a Porta Cabin and 
associated drainage. (revised plans 
received 18 December, amending 
site access and providing site 
section of proposed water jump)

P19-S4050-FUL 31 - 44

10 P19-S4261-FUL 
- Bournes 
Farmhouse, 
Harpsden 
Road, Binfield 
Heath  

Demolition of existing dwelling and 
erection of a two-storey four-
bedroom detached dwelling with 
basement and detached carport and 
a two storey three-bedroom 
detached dwelling with basement 
and integral garage, both using 
retained access from Harpsden 
Road (updated bat survey received 
19 December 2019 and access 
width confirmed and carport 
enlarged as shown on revised site 
plan received 9 January 2020).

P19-S4261-FUL 45 - 62

11 P20-S0092-O - 
69 Park Street, 
Thame, OX9 
3HU  

Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of three three-bedroom two-
storey dwellings with parking and 
amenity space.

P20-S0092-O 63 - 84



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chairman), Ken Arlett, Kate Gregory, Alexandrine Kantor, George 
Levy and Ian White

Apologies:

David Bretherton, Lorraine Hillier, Jo Robb and Celia Wilson tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Katherine Canavan, Paula Fox, Simon Kitson and Tom Wyatt

Also present: 

Caroline Newton

152 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

153 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 
2020 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

154 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

155 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

156 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

157 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

158 P19/S2305/RM - Land off Cat Lane, Stadhampton 

The committee considered application P19/S2305/RM for a Reserved Matters application 
following outline application ref. P16/S3690/O, for the erection of two detached dwellings 
for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. (as clarified and amended by revised 
drawings and contaminated land questionnaire accompanying Agents email dated 25 
October 2019, and a Streetscene Visualisation Plan received 23 January 2020) upon the 
building plot located off Cat Lane, Stadhampton.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this me
[...]
y the applicant through a Unilateral Undertaking. 

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Chairman Date

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE, 
WALLINGFORD OX10 8BA

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Ken Arlett, David Bretherton, Kate Gregory, Lorraine Hillier, Alexandrine Kantor, George 
Levy, Jo Robb and Celia Wilson

Apologies:

Peter Dragonetti and Ian White tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Victoria Clarke, Sharon Crawford, Emily Hamerton, Kim Gould and Paul 
Lucas

Also present:

Jane Murphy and Anne-Marie Simpson

162 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

163 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

164 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2

165 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

166 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

167 P19/S4030/O - Recreation Field, Station Road, Cholsey 

The committee considered application P19/S4030/O for a community Skate and Mini-
wheel Park (as amended by change of address on 20 November 2019 and revised Design 
and Access Statement received 14 January 2020), at Recreation Field, Station Road, 
Cholsey.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer reported that since the despatch of the agenda a further objection had 
been received, which was in respect of noise disturbance. She advised the meeting that in 
the event of planning permission being granted, it was probable that a noise disturbance 
asses
[...]
 Blue Bonnets 31 West End Cholsey, OX10 9LP
PROPOSAL Variation of condition 2 - Approved Plans of 

application P19/S1585/FUL for changes to the 
designs for plots 2 & 3 and updates to the main 
access road to suit the requirements of the fire 
service (As corrected by Site Plan WST.9101 Rev L 
in relation to the footprint of Plot 2).

Construction of three detached houses on land to 
rear of 31 West End. (As amended by plans and 
Design and Access Statement received 22 July 
reducing the scheme from 4 dwellings to three).

OFFICER Paul Bowers

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application is recommended for approval and this report sets out the justification 

as to how I have reached this judgment.

1.2 The application is referred to planning committee because the objection put forward 
by the Cholsey parish council differs from the officer’s recommendation of approval.
 

1.3 The application site forms part of an unusually large rear residential garden of 31 
West End. 

This site forms part of the western edge of the built-up limits of the settlement. 
Agricultural land is situated adjacent to the north west of the site and 
residential/amenity garden land to the south west and north east. 

There is an existing access from the main highway and the site lies approximately 
120m east from the edge of the North Wessex Downs AONB. 

A plan identifying the site can be found at Appendix 1. 

1.4 Planning permission was granted in 2018 under application reference P18/S0465/FUL 
for the construction of three detached houses on land to rear of 31 West End.

The approved layout can be found at Appendix 2.

1.5 A second application for planning permission was submitted and approved under 
application P19/S1585/FUL for an alternative layout and design of three dwellings on 
the site. 

The second approved layout can be found at Appendix 3. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/ccm/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P19/S4168/FUL


South Oxfordshire District Council
[...]
as approved)
5 : Boundary walls & fences (as approved)
6 : Tree Protection (as approved)
7 : Construction Traffic Management (as approved)
8 : Landscaping (incl access road and hard standings) (as approved)
9 : New vehicular access 
10 : Parking & Manoeuvring Areas Retained 
11 : Vision splay protection 
12 : No Garage conversion into accommodation
13 : Withdrawal of P.D. (Part 1 Class A) - no extensions etc

Author:         Mr. P Bowers
E-mail :         paul.bowers@southandvale.gov.uk
Contact No:  01235 422600

 

Page 24

mailto:paul.bowers@southandvale.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Page 25

Agenda Item 8P19-S4168-FUL



Appendix 2

Page 26

SAV_PALBOW
Typewriter
Approved Layout under application P18/S0465/FUL
The first permission



Appendix 3

P
age 27

SAV_PALBOW_1
Typewriter
Approved Layout P19/S1585/FUL
The second permission and the permission being varied



Appendix 4.1

Page 28



Appendix 4.2

P
age 29



Appendix 4.3

P
age 30



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 26 February 2020

APPLICATION NO. P19/S4050/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 6.11.2019
PARISH WOODCOTE
WARD MEMBERS Jo Robb

Lorraine Hillier
APPLICANT Hildred Partnership
SITE The Land North of Woodcote Oxford Road 

Woodcote
PROPOSAL The Change of Use of an Agricultural Field to an 

Equestrian Cross-Country Track including the siting 
of a Porta Cabin and associated drainage. (revised 
plans received 18th December, amending site 
access and providing site section of proposed water 
jump)

OFFICER Simon Kitson

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the officer’s 

recommendation of approval conflicts with the views of Woodcote Parish Council. 

1.2 The application site (attached at Appendix A) is comprised of an area of land 
measuring approximately 11.14ha in area and currently put to pasture. The 
surrounding land is mainly agricultural, with some residential properties separated by 
roads and farm tracks to the east and
[...]
rs are 
satisfied that the proposed change to equestrian use would not harm the rural setting of 
the site or the special landscape character and scenic beauty of this part of the 
Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Following advice from the Local 
Highways Authority, officers are also satisfied that the proposed access arrangements 
are acceptable in terms of their impact upon highway safety. Officers are also satisfied 
that there would not be material harm to the amenity of the nearest residents.   

Page 37



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 26 February 2020

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
Grant Planning Permission, subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement within 3 years - Full Planning Permission

2. Development to be implemented in accordance with the approved plans unless 
varied by other conditions of consent.

3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a scheme for 
the landscaping of the site, including the planting of trees and hedging, and the 
treatment of the access road and hard standings, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include 
details on the extent and location of hedgerow planting on site, with 
specifications for the species, best practice techniques to establish and maintain 
any planting, and a scheme of replacement should planting fail in the first 5 
years. The agreed planting shall be delivered within 1 year of the first use of the 
development and retained as such.

4. Prior to the commencement of the approved scheme, surface water and foul 
water drainage details must be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority. 

5. The vision splays shown on the approved plan (2054-001 A) shall not be 
obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material with a height 
exceeding or growing above 0.6m metres as measured from carriageway level.

6. Prior to first use of the approved developm
[...]
n for approval must be made not 
later than the expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission.

 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the parking 
and turning areas shall be provided in accordance with drawing no.01a and 
shall be constructed, laid out, surfaced, drained and completed to be compliant 
with sustainable drainage (SuDS) principles, and shall be retained unobstructed 
except for the parking of vehicles associated with the development at all times.

 Prior to the first occupation of the development vision splays measuring 2.0 
metres by 2.0 metres shall be provided to each side of the access and the vision 
splays shall not be obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material 
with a height exceeding or growing above 0.6 metres as measured from 
carriageway level

 The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until foul and surface 
water drainage works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

 Prior to the commencement of any site works (including demolition or site 
clearance) an arboricultural method statement shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

Author: Simon Kitson
Email: Planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Tel: 01235 422600

 

Page 68

mailto:Planning@southoxon.gov.uk


Appendix A

Page 69

Agenda Item 11P20-S0092-O



www.southoxon.gov.uk page 1 / 7

PLANNING

Mr & Mrs Bostel
c/o Ian Slater Architectural Design
The Old Saracen's Head
7 Buttermarket
THAME
OX9 3EW

OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION

South Oxfordshire District Council hereby gives notice that outline planning
permission is GRANTED for the carrying out of the development referred to above
strictly in accordance with the description, plans and specifications contained in the
application (as varied by any amendments as referred to above) subject to the
following condition(s) : 

That the development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later
than whichever is the later of the following dates:

(a) the expiration of three years from the date of this permission; or
(b) the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters,
or in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such
matter to be approved.

Reason: By virtue of Section 91 to 95 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

in the case of any reserved matter, application for approval must be made not
later than the expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of the grant of

1.

2.

Planning Decision

Application No : P14/S2511/O                

Application proposal, including any amendments :
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 3 three-bedroom two storey
dwellings with parking and amenity space.

Site Location : 69 Park Street Thame OX9 3HU

P14/S2511/O

Appendix B

Page 70



page 2 / 7

P14/S2511/O

outline planning permission.

Reason: By virtue of Sections 91 to 95 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

Prior to the first occupation of the development, car parking spaces shall be
provided within the curtilage of the site so that motor vehicles may enter and
park off of the highway. the parking areas shall be constructed, laid out,
surfaced, drained and completed in strict accordance with specificatin details to
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to
the commencement of devleopment. The car parking areas shall be retained
unobstructed except for the parking and manoeuvring of motor vehicles at all
times.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the provision of off-
street car parking in accordance with Policies T1 and T2 of the South
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

NB: For the works in the highway (crossover) a separate permission is req
[...]
ions contained in the application
(as varied by any amendments as referred to above) subject to the following
condition(s) : 

That the development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later
than whichever is the later of the following dates:

(a) the expiration of three years from the date of this permission; or
(b) the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters,
or in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such
matter to be approved.

Reason: By virtue of Section 91 to 95 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

in the case of any reserved matter, application for approval must be made not
later than the expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of the grant of
outline planning permission.

1.

2.

Planning Decision

Application No : P17/S0080/O                

Application proposal, including any amendments :
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 3 three-bedroom two-storey
dwellings with parking and amenity space.

Site Location : 69 Park Street THAME OX9 3HU

P17/S0080/O

Page 77



page 2 / 7

P17/S0080/O

Reason: By virtue of Sections 91 to 95 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

Prior to the first occupation of the development, car parking spaces shall be
provided within the curtilage of the site so that motor vehicles may enter and
park off of the highway. the parking areas shall be constructed, laid out,
surfaced, drained and completed in strict accordance with specific details to be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the
commencement of devleopment. The car parking areas shall be retained
unobstructed except for the parking and manoeuvring of motor vehicles at all
times.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the provision of off-
street car parking i

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chairman), Ken Arlett, David Bretherton, Sam Casey-Rerhaye 
(substituting for Jo Robb), Kate Gregory, Lorraine Hillier, Alexandrine Kantor, George 
Levy, Ian White and Celia Wilson

Apologies:

Jo Robb tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Paul Bowers, Sharon Crawford, Paula Fox, Simon Kitson and Paul Lucas

171 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

172 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 and 12 February 2020 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

173 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

174 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

175 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.



2

176 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

177 P19/S4168/FUL - Blue Bonnets, 31 West End, Cholsey, OX10 9LP 

Alexandrine Kantor arrived partway through this item and took no part in the discussion or 
decision on the application.

The committee considered application P19/S4168/FUL for the variation of condition 2 - 
Approved Plans of application P19/S1585/FUL, for changes to the designs for plots 2 & 3 
and updates to the main access road to suit the requirements of the fire service (as 
corrected by Site Plan WST.9101 Rev L in relation to the footprint of Plot 2). Construction 
of three detached houses on land to rear of 31 West End (as amended by plans and 
Design and Access Statement received 22 July reducing the scheme from 4 dwellings to 
three), the construction of three detached houses on land to rear of 31 West End (as 
amended by plans and Design and Access Statement received 22 July reducing the 
scheme from 4 dwellings to three) at Blue Bonnets, 31 West End, Cholsey, OX10 9LP.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 

The planning officer reported that the Council had received a letter from the Cholsey 
Parish Council confirming that they could not attend the meeting. In the letter they 
explained that the parish council had not objected to previous planning permission being 
granted. However, they reported that this was an error and that they should have objected 
on the grounds that the development was contrary to the neighbourhood plan. They 
therefore objected to this development, which in their view remained contrary to the 
adopted neighbourhood plan.

The committee noted that in the present application plot 3 had been reduced and moved, 
providing more manoeuvring space.

Responding to a question from the committee, the planning officer confirmed that the 
application site was not within the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB).

Wing Commander Christian Royston-Airey, the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/S4168/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development to commence within three years from the original permission.
2. Approved plans. 
3. Surface water drainage works (as approved).
4. Schedule of Materials (as approved).
5. Boundary walls & fences (as approved).



3

6. Tree Protection (as approved).
7. Construction Traffic Management (as approved).
8. Landscaping (including access road and hard standings) (as approved).
9. New vehicular access. 
10. Parking & manoeuvring areas retained. 
11. Vision splay protection. 
12. No garage conversion into accommodation.
13. Withdrawal of Permitted Development rights (Part 1 Class A) - no extensions etc.

178 P19/S4050/FUL - The Land North of Woodcote, Oxford Road, 
Woodcote 

Lorraine Hillier, a local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for consideration of 
this item.

The committee considered application P19/S4050/FUL for The Change of Use of an 
Agricultural Field to an Equestrian Cross-Country Track, including the siting of a Porta 
Cabin and associated drainage (revised plans received 18th December, amending site 
access and providing site section of proposed water jump) on land North of Woodcote, 
Oxford Road, Woodcote. 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 

The planning officer reported that there were a number of neighbour consultation 
responses raising objection on the basis of highway safety, adverse impacts on the 
landscape and neighbouring amenity issues. There were also responses in support of the 
application from members of the equestrian community.

Since the despatch of the agenda, the Woodcote Parish Council had requested additional 
and amended conditions relating to the closure and subsequent screening of the existing 
access points onto the A4076 and the B471. The planning officer proposed to the 
committee that conditions 5 and 6, which related to highway safety measures, should be 
reworded in order to incorporate the Parish Council's requested changes.  

The Chilterns Conservation Board had raised no objection to the application during the 
formal public consultation, subject to the submission of a detailed landscaping scheme as 
a condition of consent. 

The Chilterns Conservation Board had stated in their consultation response that flood 
lighting should not be supported in this application. They also acknowledged in their 
response that none was currently proposed. 

Councillor Malcolm Smith, Vice Chairman of Woodcote Parish Council, spoke to the 
application on behalf of that council. Some continued reservations were expressed about 
the permanent grant of planning permission and there was a view that a temporary 5-year 
consent remained preferable. However, it was acknowledged that this would be difficult to 
justify. The Parish Council would be prepared to withdraw its objection, were the 
Committee were minded to amend conditions 5 and 6, in line with the planning officer’s 
recommendation.  

Diana Rhodes, a local resident, spoke in support of the application.



4

Tom Bishop, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Lorraine Hillier, a local ward councillor, spoke to the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission, subject to amended 
conditions 5 and 6 (shown below), was declared carried on being put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/S4050/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Commencement within three years - Full Planning Permission

2. Development to be implemented in accordance with the approved plans unless 
varied by other conditions of consent.

3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a scheme for the 
landscaping of the site, including the planting of trees and hedging, and the 
treatment of the access road and hard standings, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include 
details on the extent and location of hedgerow planting on site, with specifications 
for the species, best practice techniques to establish and maintain any planting, and 
a scheme of replacement should planting fail in the first 5 years. The agreed 
planting shall be delivered within 1 year of the first use of the development and 
retained as such.

4. Prior to the commencement of the approved scheme, surface water and foul 
water drainage details must be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority.

 5. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, the existing trees 
and hedgerow shall be cut back in order to give clear visibility in accordance with 
the vision splays shown on the approved plan (2054-001 A). Thereafter, the splays 
shall not be obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material with a 
height exceeding or growing above 0.6m metres as measured from carriageway 
level. Replacement trees and hedging shall be planted within the boundary of 
the field as part of the detailed landscaping scheme required under Condition 3.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 of the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

6. Prior to first use of the approved development, the existing access point onto the 
B471 shall be closed. The existing access onto the A4074 shall be retained but not 
used by any vehicular traffic associated with the development.  

Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 of the 
South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

7. Details of the proposed security lighting must be agreed prior to first use of the 
proposed development. No other external lighting shall be installed without the prior 
grant of planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.



5

8. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the 
equestrian facilities shall only be used for the purposes and operating times 
specified within the supporting planning statement (Ref: 1524-7907).

179 P19/S4261/FUL - Bournes Farmhouse, Harpsden Road, Binfield 
Heath 

The committee considered application P19/S4261/FUL for the demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a two-storey 4-bedroom detached dwelling, with basement and 
detached carport, and a two storey 3-bedroom detached dwelling with basement and 
integral garage, both using retained access from Harpsden Road (updated bat survey 
received 19th December 2019 and access width confirmed and carport enlarged as shown 
on revised site plan received 9th January 2020) at Bournes Farmhouse, Harpsden Road, 
Binfield Heath.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The meeting noted that the Binfield Heath Parish Council had withdrawn their objection to 
the application, as they had acknowledged that their objections were not acceptable in 
current planning policy terms. The committee had received the full text of the parish 
council’s email message and this was also read out at the meeting by the democratic 
services officer.

A motion, moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P19/S4261/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1.  Commencement three years - full planning permission.
2.  Approved plans. 
3.  No change in levels.
4.  Schedule of materials required prior to foundations.
5.  Obscure glazing. 
6.  Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights  
     (extensions/outbuildings/hardstandings). 
7.  Existing vehicular access retained.
8.  Parking & Manoeuvring Areas Retained.
9.  No Garage conversion into accommodation.
10. Landscaping Scheme (including hardstandings and boundary treatment) prior to 

foundations.
11. Tree Protection to be implemented as agreed.
12.  Ecological protection & mitigation (details required prior to commencement).
13.  Wildlife Protection (mitigation approved).
14. Highways Informatives.

180 P20/S0092/O - 69 Park Street, Thame, OX9 3HU 

David Bretherton and Kate Gregory, local ward councillors, stood down from the 
committee for consideration of this item.



6

The committee considered application P20/S0092/O for the demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of 3 three-bedroom two-storey dwellings with parking and amenity space at 
69 Park Street, Thame,

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. The 
planning officer reported that the site had an existing planning permission and that the 
same application had been considered in 2014, 2017 and 2019. The proposal’s relation to 
the street scene remained unchanged. 

Councillor Linda Emery spoke on behalf of Thame Town Council, objecting to  the 
application. 

Jake Collinge, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Kate Gregory, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.

In response to questions from the committee, the planning officer confirmed that in the 
event of refusal, the applicant could merely submit a reserved matters application, making 
the application extant for another three years. As a general rule, a developer could not be 
forced by the council to complete a site. Noting that the Thame Town Council had 
highways safety concerns, supported by one of the local members, he also reported that 
the Oxfordshire County Council (OCC), as highways authority, had stated that reversing 
out on to the road was a typical feature of many properties on this stretch of road. In 
addition, the OCC had been consulted twice on these present proposals and historically 
had had no objection. Were the committee minded to refuse on highways grounds, the 
council would be required to obtain reliable supporting expertise. The committee were 
advised that it had to refer to a material change in circumstances to support a refusal, and 
a change in committee membership over time was no such justification. Refusal of 
planning permission by the committee could lead to costs against the council if it lost on 
appeal. 

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse outline planning permission failed owing to 
equal numbers in favour and against.  A motion, moved and seconded, to grant outline 
planning permission was declared carried on being put to the vote, the Chairman using his 
casting vote. 

RESOLVED: to grant outline planning permission for application P20/S0092/O subject to 
the following conditions:

1. That the development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than 
whichever is the later of the following dates (a) the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission; or (b) the expiration of two years from the final approval 
of the reserved matters, or in the case of approval on different dates, the final 
approval of the last such matter to be approved.

2. In the case of any reserved matter, application for approval must be made not later 
than the expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission.

3. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the parking and 
turning areas shall be provided in accordance with drawing no.01a and shall be 
constructed, laid out, surfaced, drained and completed to be compliant with 



7

sustainable drainage (SuDS) principles, and shall be retained unobstructed except 
for the parking of vehicles associated with the development at all times.

4. Prior to the first occupation of the development vision splays measuring 2.0 metres 
by 2.0 metres shall be provided to each side of the access and the vision splays 
shall not be obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material with a 
height exceeding or growing above 0.6 metres as measured from carriageway level

5. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until foul and surface 
water drainage works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

6. Prior to the commencement of any site works (including demolition or site 
clearance) an arboricultural method statement shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority

The meeting closed at 7.40pm.

Chairman Date


